4 EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED BONUS ISSUE OF SHARES

The effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue of Shares on the issued share capital of our Company,
NA per Share and gearing ratio of our Group, earnings and EPS of our Group, convertible
securities of our Company (if any) and substantial shareholder's shareholding of our Company,
are set out below:-

4.1 Issued share capital

The pro forma effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue of Shares on our issued share
capital are set out as follows:-

No. of Shares RM'000
Issued share capital as at the LPD 525,000,000 215,866

Shares to be issued pursuant to the Proposed Bonus Issue
of Shares

315,000,000 -*1

Enlarged issued share capital 840,000,000 215,866

Note:-

*1 The Proposed Bonus Issue of Shares is undertaken without capitalisation from our reserves, hence
the Bonus Shares will be issued as fully paid at nil consideration.

4.2 NA per Share and gearing ratio

Based on our latest audited consolidated statements of financial position of Mieco
Group as at FYE 31 December 2019, the pro forma effects of the Proposed Bonus
Issue of Shares on our Group's NA per Share and gearing ratio are set out as follows:-

Audited FYE
31 December 2019

Post-Proposed
Bonus Issue of

Shares
RM'000 RM'000

Share capital 215,866 215,866
Retained earnings 124,673 124,573*1

Shareholders' funds/ NA 340,539 340,439

No. of Shares in issue ('000 unit) 525,000 840,000
NA per Share (RM) 0.65 0.41
Total borrowings*2 (RM'000) 254,047 254,047
Gearing ratio (times) 0.75 0.75

Notes:-

*1 After deducting estimated expenses of approximately RM100,000 in relation to the Proposed
Bonus Issue of Shares

*2 Includes all interest bearing borrowings, amount owing and leases

4.3 Earnings and EPS

The Proposed Bonus Issue of Shares, which is expected to be completed in the second
quarter of 2021, is not expected to have any material effect on the earnings of our
Group for the FYE 31 December 2021. Notwithstanding the above, our Group's EPS
will be proportionately diluted due to the increase in the number of Mieco Shares in
issue upon completion of the Proposed Bonus Issue of Shares.

[…]

4 EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED BONUS ISSUE OF SHARES

The effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue of Shares on the issued share capital of our Company,
NA per Share and gearing ratio of our Group, earnings and EPS of our Group, convertible
securities of our Company (if any) and substantial shareholder's shareholding of our Company,
are set out below:-

4.1 Issued share capital

The pro forma effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue of Shares on our issued share
capital are set out as follows:-

No. of Shares RM'000
Issued share capital as at the LPD 525,000,000 215,866

Shares to be issued pursuant to the Proposed Bonus Issue
of Shares

315,000,000 -*1

Enlarged issued share capital 840,000,000 215,866

Note:-

*1 The Proposed Bonus Issue of Shares is undertaken without capitalisation from our reserves, hence
the Bonus Shares will be issued as fully paid at nil consideration.

4.2 NA per Share and gearing ratio

Based on our latest audited consolidated statements of financial position of Mieco
Group as at FYE 31 December 2019, the pro forma effects of the Proposed Bonus
Issue of Shares on our Group's NA per Share and gearing ratio are set out as follows:-

Audited FYE
31 December 2019

Post-Proposed
Bonus Issue of

Shares
RM'000 RM'000

Share capital 215,866 215,866
Retained earnings 124,673 124,573*1

Shareholders' funds/ NA 340,539 340,439

No. of Shares in issue ('000 unit) 525,000 840,000
NA per Share (RM) 0.65 0.41
Total borrowings*2 (RM'000) 254,047 254,047
Gearing ratio (times) 0.75 0.75

Notes:-

*1 After deducting estimated expenses of approximately RM100,000 in relation to the Proposed
Bonus Issue of Shares

*2 Includes all interest bearing borrowings, amount owing and leases

4.3 Earnings and EPS

The Proposed Bonus Issue of Shares, which is expected to be completed in the second
quarter of 2021, is not expected to have any material effect on the earnings of our
Group for the FYE 31 December 2021. Notwithstanding the above, our Group's EPS
will be proportionately diluted due to the increase in the number of Mieco Shares in
issue upon completion of the Proposed Bonus Issue of Shares.